

No. 23-12796

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

██████████,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KILOLO KIJAKAZI, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida, No. 22-cv-14334-MAYNARD

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BRYAN KONOSKI, ESQ
NY State Bar No: 4095899
KONOSKI & PARTNERS, P.C.
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 897-5832
Fax: (917) 456-9387
TheFederalAppealsFirm@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

THE COMMISSIONER ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY
FAILING TO CONSIDER THE MEDICAL OPINIONS OF DR.
MESSING (EXHIBIT 7F).
..... 17

 A. The ALJ erred as a matter of law. 19

 B. The District Court erred as a matter of law by failing to
 recognize the ALJ’s error and by failing to remand the case
 for further consideration. 29

 1. The District Court erred by finding that the statements by Dr.
 Messing are not medical opinions..... 29

 2. The District Court erred by finding that the doctor’s
 statements are “generalized suggestions” to individuals and
 adults with ADHD and not the Plaintiff in particular
 30

3. The District Court erred by finding that the Plaintiff's failure to challenge other medical opinions in the case is persuasive evidence that the decision as a whole is substantially supported. 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>(quoting</i> <u>Cornelius v. Sullivan</u> , 936 F.2d 1143, 1145–46 (11th Cir. 1991)).....	15
<u>Ingram v. Astrue</u> , 496 F.3d 1253, 1260 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<u>Jones v. Apfel</u> , 190 F.3d 1224, 1229 (11th Cir.1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1089, 120 S.Ct. 1723, 146 L.Ed.2d 644 (2000)	29
<u>Lackey v. Barnhart</u> , 127 F.App'x 455, 457-58 (10th Cir. 2005); see also <u>Moon v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</u> , 2014 WL 548110 (MD Fla, Feb. 11, 2014).....	26
<u>Lewis v. Callahan</u> , 125 F.3d 1436, 1440 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<u>Moon v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</u> , 2014 WL 548110 (MD Fla, Feb. 11, 2014)	26
<u>O’Neal v. Kijakazi</u> , 2021 WL 4316114 (SD Ala., Sept. 22, 2021)	18
<u>Parker v. Bowen</u> , 793 F.2d 1177, 1180 (11th Cir. 1986) (per curiam) (<i>quoting</i> <u>Tieniber v. Heckler</u> , 720 F.2d 1251, 1253 (11th Cir. 1983) (per curiam) (alteration omitted)).....	16
<i>(quoting</i> <u>Phillips v. Barnhart</u> , 357 F.3d 1232, 1240 n.8 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>(quoting</i> <u>Tieniber v. Heckler</u> , 720 F.2d 1251, 1253 (11th Cir. 1983) (per curiam) (alteration omitted)).....	16
<u>Wilson v. Barnhart</u> , 284 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29

<u>Winschel v. Commissioner of Social Sec.</u> , 631 F.3d 1176, 1178 (11th Cir. 2011) (<i>quoting Phillips v. Barnhart</i> , 357 F.3d 1232, 1240 n.8 (11th Cir. 2004) (alteration omitted)).....	16
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	7, 15
20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1520c.....	14, 17, 27
20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1520c(c).....	18
20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1520c(b)(2).....	18
20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1513(a)(2)	13, 27, 28
20 C.F.R. § 416.920c(a), (c)(1)-(5).....	14, 17, 27

Rules

POMS DI 25020.010 (B)(2)(a).....	23
POMS DI 25020.010 (B)(2)(i).....	24
POMS DI 25020.010 (B)(3)(e).....	23
